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————105-004650-00 L v
NG PMPoRUROPEANA A
riple Control is used for quality control of quantitatiVi

determination of rheumatism analytes by monitoring accuracy and precision
of Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and test ability of clinical
laboratory.

Summary
ASO/CRP/RF Triple Control contains the following analytes:
Antistreptolysin "O" Rheumatoid Factor C-reactive Protein
(ASO) (RF) (CRP)

Mindray BS measurement system is composed of Mindray BS series

chemistry analyzers, Mindray reagent kits, calibrators and control materials.

Components

ASO/CRP/RF Triple Control is a liquid control based on ASO, RF and CRP

solution which contains 2 levels: L, H with different and specific concentration,

and 0.095% Sodium azide and 0.1% ProClin300 as preservative. The control

values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the value sheet.

Storage and stability

The control is stable up to expiration date indicated on the label when stored

in unopened vial at 2-8°C and protected from light.

Once opened, itis stable for 5 days when capped tightly, avoiding microbial

contamination and protected from light at 2-8°C.

Please store control tightly capped when not in use.

Preparation

1.Control is ready to use.

2.1t is recommended to take the vial out of the refrigerator and allow
reaching room temperature.

3.According to the quality control procedure described in the operation
manual for the analyzers.

4.Dispense the required volume into a sample cup, and then run QC test you
have requested or have it analyzed in the same way as patient samples.

5.Quality control is recommended to run daily in parallel with the patient
samples, after new calibration or reagent cartridge change, after specific
maintenance or trouble shooting procedures.
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6.Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement
system.

Materials required but not provided

1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline).

2.Mindray reagent Kit and Mindray calibrator. The catalogue number of
reagent and calibrator used with ASO/CRP/RF Triple Control can be
obtained from the corresponding Mindray reagent kits and calibrators
instruction for use.

3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, and General laboratory
equipment.

Performance Characteristics

m Assay Values

The control assay values (the target value and range) determined by

Mindray standard transfer procedure and routine method are listed in the

value sheet. The target value was obtained from Mindray measurement

system and the range was calculated as the target values + 3 standard

deviations. The control values are specific for different lot numbers and

different model of chemistry analyzers, so please check the lot number and

model of analyzer before use.

Mindray systems (BS series chemistry analyzers/Mindray reagents) are

calibrated by Mindray calibrators, then test the control on Mindray systems,

the assayed values should be within the defined range.

L ity
Analytes Intra-vial homogeneity Inter-vial homogeneity
ASO SD=<8.0 IU/mL or CV<6.0% SD<11.97 IU/mL or CV<8.98%
FR-CRP SD=0.5 mg/L or CV<5.0% SD<0.75 mg/L or CV<7.48%
RF SD=<2.0 IU/mL or CV<8.0% SD<2.99 IU/mL or CV<11.97%

Result interpretation

If the control result falls outside the range, the measurement system should
be checked. For instance, position of reagent or sample placed on the
analyzer; expiration date or storage condition of the calibrator, reagent and
control; the parameter setting in software; performance of the analyzer; or
the calibration process. Each laboratory should establish its own internal
quality control scheme and procedure for corrective action.

Warnings and precaution

1. Forin vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.
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2. Please Take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.
3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the

controls with damaged packages. The controls avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results can't be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

. If unintentionally opened before used, store the controls tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

. Do not mix controls with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the control beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix new opened control with in-use control.
Avoid the formation of foam.

. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

. When the control accidentally enters the eyes and mouth, or contact with
the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit the
doctor for further medical treatment.

10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.

11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local

guidelines.

12.The control was tested with CE-marked methods and shown to be

negative for antibodies to HIV and HCV and nonreactive for HBsAg.
However, as no testing method can rule out the potential risk of infection
with absolute certainty, so this material should be handled as a patient
specimen?.

13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.

14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely

affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
15.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
16.This kit contains components classified as follows in accordance with the
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:
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Warning
H317 | May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H412 | Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Prevention:

P280 Wear protective gloves and protective clothing.
P261 Avoid breathing mist/vapours/spray.
P273 Avoid release to the environment.
Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out
P272
of the workplace.
Response:

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/
attention.

P362+P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.|
Disposal:

P333+P313

Dispose of contents/container to authorised hazardous
P501 or special waste collection point in accordance with any
local regulation.

References

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.

Graphical symbols

Ce. [ &

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European ConsultInstructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
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ec [rer| [oT] 4 wdl

Authorized representative in boge  Temperature Catalogue
the European Community  atch Code limit Manufacturer 1 per

M2
_)oi._
.
Keep away from sunlight

Indicates a medical device that needs
protection from light sources

Control Biological Risks

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: service@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax: 0049-40-255726
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TpoiiHoi koHTponb ASO/CRP/RF c E
(0] 0123

dop Ans odop
Cat. No. Pasmep ynakoBku
105-004650-00 L: 3x1mn+ H: 3x1mn

Lienesoe Ha3HauyeHue

TpoiHoit koHTponb ASO/CRP/RF ucnonb3yetcs Ans KOHTPONS Kavectsa
KO/IMYECTBEHHOTO ONPe/eNeHns PEBMATUUYECKUX MapKEPOB MyTeM MOHUTOPUHra
TOYHOCTU 1 NpeL cTn 6 KNX Topos Mindray cepun
BS, 1 BO3MOXHOCTW KIMHUYECKO NabopaTopuy BbINOMHATL aHanms.
Kpartkas cnpaBka

TpoitHoit koHTponb ASO/CRP/RF coaepxuT cneaywowmne aHanusupyemble
COeIMHEHNs:

AHTUCTPEnTONM3MH O PeBMaToMAHbLIIN hakTop C-peaKTuBHbIi 6enok
(ACO) (P®) (CPB)

AHanumyeckas cuctema Mindray BS coCTouT U3 BUOXMMUYECKUX aHaM3aTopoB

cepum Mindray BS, HabopoB peareHToB Mindray, kannépaTopoB U KOHTPOJbHbIX

maTepnanos.

KoMnoHeHTbl

TpoitHoit koHTponb ASO/CRP/RF npeactaBnsieT coboi XUAKUIA KOHTPONbHBbIV

MaTepuan Ha ocHoBe pactBopoB ASO, RF u CRP, KOTOpbIii COAEPXUT ABa

YPOBHSI Pasnu4HOW M cneumdbuyeckoin KoHUeHTpauuu: L (Huskuit) u H

(BbICOKWMI1). B KayecTBe KOHCEpBaHTOB UcnosnbaytoTcs 0,095% pacTBop asuaa

Hatpus u 0,1% pactBop ProClin 300. 3HayeHus AN KOHTPOJSIbHOTO

MaTepuana 3aBuCSIT OT MapTUM M COOTBETCTBYIOWINX MOAENeN, YKa3aHHbIX B

Tabnuue 3HaueHwii.

XpaHeHue u cTabunbHOCTb

KOHTPONbHbIN MaTepuan oOCTaeTcs CTabuNbHbIM [0 WCTEUEHUs Cpoka

FOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKETKE, NPU YCIIOBUM XPaHEHUS B HEBCKPLITOM

dnakoHe npu TemnepaType 2-8 °C B 3alUMLIEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.

Mocne BCKpbITMS (bnakoHa OCTaeTcs CTabuNbHbIM B TeueHue 5 aAHein npu

XpaHeHUM B MOTHO 3aKpPbITOM hnaKoHe, WCK/IIoYaloWEeM MUKpo6Hoe

3arpssHeHue, B 3alUMLWLEHHOM OT CBeTa MecTe npwu Temnepatype 2-8 °C.

XpaHuTe KOHTPO/bHBIA MaTepuan MAOTHO 3aKpbiThiM, KOFAa OH He

ucnonb3yercs.

MoaroroBka

1.KOHTPONbHbIN MaTepuan roTos K MCMoMb30BaHMIO.

2.PeKkOMeHAlyeTCs U3BEeKaTb BUa/y U3 XONOAWIbHIUKA U BbIAEPXKMUBATL ee A0
[AOCTIKEHMS KOMHATHO TeMnepaTypbl.
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3.CnenyiiTe npouenype KOHTPONS KayecTsa, ONUCaHHOM B PYKOBOACTBE No
3KCnayaTauun aHannsaTopos.

4.0TmMepbTe Heobxoaumblli o6bem B npobupky Ans obpasua, a 3artem
3anyctute SHHDOLUEHHHI"'I TEeCT KOHTPONA Ka4yecTsa nnun npoaHanMsMpyVlTe
ero Takum e o6pasoMm, kak v 06pasiibl NauuneHTa.

S.KOHTpoﬂh KayecTBa peKkoMeHAyeTCsa 3anyCcKaTb eXeAHEeBHO napannenbHo
c oﬁpasuaMM nauywveHToB, nocne HOBOW KaﬂMﬁDOBKM “wnn  CMeHbl
KapTpuaxa C peareHTaMmm, nocie KOHKPETHbIX Mpoueayp TeXHUYecKoro
06C}1\/)KVIEBHVIF| N yCTpaHeHnst HEMCNpPaBHOCTU.

6.BbinoNiHAlTe NnaHoBOoe TexHuueckoe 06CIyXWBaHMe M CTaHAapTHble
onepauuv, BKIK4Yasa KBﬂVIGpOBKy W aHanu3 CcMCTeMmbl, 4TO6bI rapaHTMpoBaTtb
paboToCnoCco6HOCTb aHANUTUYECKOI CUCTEMbI.

Heo6xoanmblie MaTepuanbl, KOTOpbie He NpeACTaB/eHbl B

Ha6ope

1.06bI4Hble nabopatopHble MaTepuansl: Pactsop NaCl, 9 r/n (dusmonornyeckuit
pacTtsop).

2.Habop peareHToB Mindray u kanubpatop Mindray. Homepa peareHTa u
kanubpartopa Mo KaTanory, UCnosib3yeMbiX C TPOMHO I koHTponb ASO/CRP/RF,
yKasaHbl B COOTBETCTBYIOWMX WHCTPYKUMSX MO MpuMeHeHuto HaGopa
peareHToB U kanubpatopa Mindray.

3.Buoxmmuyeckne aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS u nabopaTtopHoe
o6opyaosaHue o6LEro HasHaYeHUs.

Pa6oune xapaKTepucTmkm

B 3HaueHus aHaiM3a

PesynbTaTbl aHanM3a KOHTPO/JIbHOTO MaTepuana (Uenesoe 3HaueHne U

AnanasoH), OnpeaenieHHble C MOMOLWbIO CTaHAAPTWU30BAHHOM MeToANKN

KoMnaHuu Mindray 1 o6blYHbIM MeTOAOM, npeAcTasneHbl B Tabnvue

3HaueHnit. Lienesoe 3HaueHme Gbi10 MONYYEHO C UCMONb30BaHMEM CUCTEMbI

u3Mepenns Mindray, 1 AnanasoH 6bU1 paccumnTaH Kak Lenesoe 3HayeHue £ 3

CTaHAApTHbIX OTK/IOHEHWs. 3HaUYeHWs ANS  KOHTPOJbHOTO —MaTepuana

cneunduuHbl ANS pasHbIX Cepuil U pasHbiX Moaenern BUOXMMUYECKUX

aHanM3aTopoB, MO3TOMY, MOXa/nyicTa, Nepea BbINOJHEHUEM KOHTPONA

KauecTBa MpoBepbTe HOMEP CepUM KOHMTPOJILHOTO MaTepuana M Moaenb

aHanusaTopa.

Cuctembl Mindray (6uoxvuMuueckve aHanusaTtopbl cepun BS/peareHTbl

Mindray) kanubpyloTcs ¢ momouwblo kanubpatopos Mindray, 3aTemM Ha

cuctemax Mindray npoBepsieTcsi KOHTPOSIbHbIN MaTepuan, aHaausupyeMbie

3HAUEHWS AOMKHBI HAXOAUTLCS B NpeAenax onpeaeneHHoro AnanasoHa.
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B FomoreHHoCcTb

FomoreHHOCTb FoMoreHHOCTb MexAay
AHannTbl
BHYTPpU Buanbl Buanamum
SD (cTaHaapTHoe
ASO oTknoHeHue) < 8,0 ME/mn SD < 11,97 ME/Mn wnu
win CV (koaddmumeHT CV < 8,98%
Bapuaumm) < 6,0 %
SD < 0,5 mr/n wn SD < 0,75 Mr/n vnn
FR-CRP CV <£5,0% CV < 7,48%
RE SD < 2,0 ME/Mn nmm SD < 2,99 ME/mMn unu
CV <8,0% CV £11,97%

WUHTepnperaums pesynbTaTtos

Ecnn pe3ynbTart AN KOHTPOAsS BbIXOAUT 3a npeaenbsl AonycTMMoro
AnanasoHa, HeOsXOﬂMMO NPOBEPUTb aHA/IMTUYECKYH CUCTEMY. HaﬂpMMep,
NPpaBUILHOCTL PACMONOXKEHUs peareHTa win o6pasia B aHann3aTope; Cpok
FOAHOCTN WM YCNIOBUS XPaHeHUs KaﬂMspaTOpa, peareHTa U KOHTPO/NIbHOIMO
MaTepuana; ycTaHOBKY NapaMeTpoB B NMPOrpaMMHOM obecrneyeHnm; napamMeTpb!
aHanusaTopa; Wiu npouecc Kanubposku. B kaxaoi naGopatopum cnesyet
YCTaHOBMTb COBCTBEHHYIO CXEMy BHYTPEHHErO KOHTPOMS KauecTsa M Mopsiok
BbINOJHEHNSI KOPPEKTUPYIOLLMX AEHACTBIN.

Mpepynp W Mepbl np: TOp ™

1. Tonbko Ans  AvarHoCcTMkM in  vitro. [na  npodeccrmoHanbHoro
NabopaTopHOro MPUMEHEHNS.

Heo6xo0anMo coboaaTh Mepbl MPeA0CTOPOXHOCTM NpK paGoTe co BCeMu
NabopaTopHLIMIA peareHTamm.

. Y6eauTech B LU€NIOCTHOCTM YNaKoBKM Nepes NCrosib3oBaHmnem Habopa. He
WUCMONb3YITE KOHTPONbHBLIA MaTepuan C MOBPEXAEHHON YNaKOBKOW.
V3beraiiTe BO3AEICTBMA Ha KOHTPONbHblE MaTepuanbl MNPAMOro
COMHEYHOTO CBETa M WX 3aMopaxusaHusi. [lpu Heco6/oaeHUN
COOTBETCTBYIOWNX YCIOBMIA XPAHEHUS PeareHToB MoyyeHne KOpPPeKTHbIX
pe3yNbTaToB aHaNn30B He rapaHTUpyeTCs.

B criyuae HempeaHaMepeHHOro BCKPbITUS (hNakoHOB 0 UCTONb30BaHMS,
XPaHUTE KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuanbl B MNOTHO 3aKpbiThix hiakoHax npu
Temnepatype 2-8 °C B 3aliMWEHHOM OT CBeTa MecTe. B 3ToM criydae ux
CTabUNLHOCTb HE OTNNYAETCS OT CTaBUNBLHOCTM MPU UCMONb30BAHUM.

He paonyckaiiTe CMelwWBaHMA KOHTPONLHOTO MaTepuana W3 pasHbIX
napTuit u ¢hnakoHoB.

He ncnonb3yiite KOHTPO/bHBIA MaTepuan Mocie UCTEUEHWUsi ero cpoka
rOAHOCTM U AaTbl UCMONB30BaHMS.
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He ponyckaiiTe cMelLMBaHNS HEAABHO OTKPLITOrO KOHTPOJIbHOMO MaTepuana
C yXe UCMOSb3yeMbiM.
WN36eraiite o6pa3oBaHns NeHbl.

. CneﬂyeT 0XuaaTb NOTEpH cTabunbHOCTU Unn yXyAweHwe KayecTtsa npu
Han4ymm BMAMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YyTEYKW, BbiNaAeHMA O0CaaKOoB uUNu pocTta
MUKPOOPraHu3sMoB, a TaKxe ecau Kaﬂl’leOEKa WIN  KOHTPOJ/ibHbIE
onpeaeneHnsa He COOTBETCTBYHOT KPDUTEPUAM, YKa3aHHbIM B NINCTKe-BKIaabiwe
w/vnn ans cuctembl Mindray.

HapexHoCTb pesynbTaToB aHanu3a He rapaHTMpyeTcs B cllydae He
COﬁﬂlO[ZleHVIH VIHCT[)\/KLWIVI, npuBeAeHHbIX B JAHHOM NUCTKe-BKNaAblwe.

. CopepXunT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpellaeTcs npornaTsisath. M3beraiite koHTaKTa C

KOXel W cn3uncTbiMm 06ooukamu.

nDVI Cﬂ\/\'laVIHOM nonagaHumn KOHTPONA B rnasa uav poToBYH NONOCTb, a

TaKXe Ha KOXY HeMeasleHHO 06UnbHO ﬂpOMOﬁTe NopaxeHHble y4acTKun

60NbLINM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI. an HeOsXOﬂMMOCTM OSPBTMTer K Bpavy

AN NONyYeHUs MeAULIMHCKOW NMOMOLLN.

10.Macnopt 6e3onacHoOCT Matepuana npefocTaBnsieTcs NpodeccuoHanbHoOMy

nonk30BaTesio Mo 3anpocy.

.YTunusaums BCex OTXOAOB AO/KHA MPOW3BOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUW C
MECTHbIMW NpaBuiamMu.

.KOHTpOnbHbI  MaTepuan 6b1  MPOTECTUPOBaH C  WCMO/b30BaHWEM
MEeTOA0B C MapkupoBkoi CE, M YCTaHOBIEHO, YTO OH He pearupyet Ha

aHtTUTena k BUY u BIC n HepeaktvBeH Ans HBsAg. TeMm He MeHee,

NOCKOSIbKY HM OAMH METOA TeCTMPOBAaHMS He MOXET WCKIIUNTL
NOTeHLMaNbHbIA PUCK MHDULMPOBAHUA C aBCONIOTHOM I0CTOBEPHOCTBIO,

C AaHHbIM MaTepuanom ceayeT obpallaTbcs kak C 06pasLoM nauveHTal.

13.Becb 4enoBeyeckuit MaTepuan CreAyeT CuMTaTb  MOTEHUMasbHO
WNHDEKLMOHHBIM.

14.Bce BbisIBNIEHHbIE PUCKM BbIIN CHUXEHbI HACTONbKO, HACKO/IbKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6e3 HeraTMBHOro BAIMSIHMA Ha COOTHOLIEHME MONb3bl U pUcKa,
1 06LWNIt OCTATOUHBIN PUCK ABNSETCA NPUEMIEMbIM.

15.0 no6oM cepbe3sHOM MHUWAEHTE, NPOW3OLIEAWEM B CBA3N C 3TUM
YCTPOIACTBOM, HEO6X0AMMO COO6LWaTb NPON3BOANTENIO N KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPO/ OTHOCUTCS NO/Ib30BaTeNb W/UAW NaLUeHT.

16.37T0T HabOP COAEPXMT KOMMOHEHTbI, KNaccuduUMpyeMble B COOTBETCTBUM
c PernameHTom (EC) N2 1272/2008 cneayiolwmm ob6pasom:

o
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Npeay

H317 MO>eT BbI3bIBaTb aNNepruyeckme peakuum KoXu.

Ha12 OkasblBaeT BpPeIHOe BO3/AE/CTBUE Ha BOAHbIE OPraHu3Mbl
C ANUTENbHbLIM 3D deKToM.

Mpodunakmmka:

P280 HapesaiiTe 3allUTHbIE NEPYaATKM M 3aLUWNTHYIO OAeXaY.

P261 W3beraiite BabIxaHWs TyMaHa/napoB/aspo3onen.

P273 He ponyckaiite nonagaHvs B OKpyXaloLlyto cpeay.

272 He ponyckaiite nonaaaHus 3apaxeHHon paboyeit

oaexabl 32 npeaesnbl paéoyero Mecra.

Mepbl pearnpoBsaHus:
P302+P352 NPW NONAOAHNN HA KOXY: O6unbHO npomoiiTe BOAOK.
PN BO3HMKHOBEHMM Pa3ApaxXeHns KOXWU MW Cbinn:

P333+P313 o
O6paTuTech 3a KOHCY/bTaLKell/NoMOLLbI0 K Bpayy.
P3624P364 | CHUMWTE 3apaxenHyio 0AeXay u nocTupaiiTe ee nepea
NOBTOPHBIM MCMO/Mb30BaHMEM.
YTunusaums:

YTUAU3NPYIATE COAEPKNMOE/KOHTEHED B PaspellieHHbIX
P501 MecTax c60pa OMacHbIX AW CrelnanbHbIX OTXOA0B B
COOTBETCTBUM C N106bIMU MECTHBIMU MPaBUiaMm.

Jlutepatypa

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories (Buonornyeckas
6e30MacHOCTb B MUKPOGMONOrMYEeCcKUX 1 6MOMeANLIMHCKNX NabopaTopusix);
PYKOBOACTBO MUHWCTEPCTBO 3APaBOOXPAHEHNS 1 COLMasbHOTO obecnedeHmns
CLUA; MpasutenbcTseHHas Tunorpadus CLUA; BawnHrtoH: 2007 r.
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YcnosHbie 0603HaueHns

C€. [li o

InVitro Diagnostic  Unique device European  Consultinstructions Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
Authorized representativein - Temperature Catalogue
the European Community  Batch Code limit Manufacturer 1 per
Alg
)

Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs
protection from light sources

Control Biological Risks

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Bce npasa
ECTITUITELTN
MpoussoauTens: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Appec: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech Industrial
Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, KuTaiickas HapoaHasi Pecny6nvka
Appec 3N1eKTPOHHOM MouTbI: service@mindray.com
Be6-caitT: www.mindray.com
Ten.: +86-755-81888998; ®akc: +86-755-26582680
Npeacrasutens B EC: Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH
(Eepona)
Anpec: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, lepmanus
Ten.: 0049-40-2513175; ®akc: 0049-40-255726
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Controlo Triplo ASO/CRP/RF c E
d 0123

Infor oes da
N° de Ref. T do pacote
105-004650-00 B: 3x1 ml + H: 3x1 ml
Utilizag&o Prevista
O Controlo Triplo ASO/CRP/RF ¢ utilizado para o controlo de qualidade da
determinagdo quantitativa dos analitos de reumatismo através da
monitorizagdo da exatiddo e precisdo dos analisadores quimicos da série BS
da Mindray e da capacidade de teste do laboratdrio clinico.
Resumo
O Controlo Triplo ASO/CRP/RF contém os analitos seguintes:
Antiestreptolisina "O" Fator reumatoide Proteina C-reativa
(ASO) (RF) (CRP)

O sistema de medigdo BS da Mindray é composto por analisadores quimicos

da série BS da Mindray, kits de reagentes Mindray, calibradores e materiais

de controlo.

Componentes

O Controlo Triplo ASO/CRP/RF é um controlo liquido baseado numa solugdo

de ASO, RF e CRP que contém 2 niveis: L, H, com concentragdes diferentes e

especificas, e 0,095% de azida de sodio e 0,1% de ProClin300 como

conservantes. Os valores do controlo sdo especificos do lote estando os

modelos correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

Armazenamento e estabilidade

O controlo mantém-se estavel até a data de validade indicada no rétulo

quando armazenado em frasco n&o aberto a 2-8 °C e protegido da luz.

Uma vez aberto, mantém-se estdvel durante 5 dias quando bem fechado,

evitando a contaminag&@o microbiana e protegido da luz a 2-8 °C.

Conservar o Controlo bem fechado quando ndo estiver em utilizagdo.

Preparacao

1.0 controlo esta pronto para utilizagdo.

2.Recomenda-se tirar o frasco do frigorifico e deixar atingir a temperatura
ambiente.

3.De acordo com o procedimento de controlo de qualidade descrito no
manual de instrugdes para os analisadores.

4.Distribuir o volume necessario num copo de amostra, e depois executar o
teste de CQ que solicitou ou mandar analisar da mesma forma que as
amostras dos doentes.
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5.Recomenda-se executar o controlo de qualidade diariamente em paralelo
com as amostras dos doentes, ap6s nova calibragdo ou mudanga de
cartucho de reagente, ap6s manutengdo especifica ou procedimentos de
resolugdo de problemas.

6.Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo
calibragdo e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de
medigdo.

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/l (salina).

2.Kit de Reagentes da Mindray e Calibrador da Mindray. O numero de
catdlogo do reagente e do calibrador utilizados com o Controlo Triplo
ASO/CRP/RF pode ser obtido a partir dos kits de reagentes
correspondentes da Mindray e das instrugdes de utilizagdo dos
calibradores.

3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.

Carateristicas de desempenho

® Valores do Ensaio

Os valores do ensaio do controlo (o valor-alvo e o intervalo) determinados

pelo procedimento de transferéncia padrdo e pelo método de rotina da

Mindray estdo indicados na folha de valores. Obteve-se o valor-alvo do

sistema de medigdo Mindray e o intervalo foi calculado como os valores-alvo

+ 3 desvios padrdo. Os valores de controlo sdo especificos para diferentes

nlameros de lote e diferentes modelos de analisadores quimicos, pelo que se

pede que verifique o nimero de lote e 0 modelo do analisador antes de o

utilizar.

Os sistemas Mindray (analisadores quimicos da série BS/reagentes Mindray)

sdo calibrados por calibradores Mindray, depois testam o controlo nos

sistemas Mindray; os valores ensaiados devem estar dentro do intervalo

definido.

L
" Homogeneidade Homogeneidade
Analitos . N
intra-frasco inter-frasco
ASO DP < 8,0 Ul/mlouCV <6,0% DP < 11,97 Ul/ml ou CV < 8,98%
FR-CRP DP < 0,5 mg/l ou CV < 5,0% DP < 0,75 mg/l ou CV < 7,48%
RF DP <2,0UI/mlouCV <8,0% DP <299 Ul/mlouCV<11,97%
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Interpretagéo dos resultados
Se o resultado do controlo estiver fora do intervalo, o sistema de medigdo
deve ser verificado. Por exemplo, posigdo do reagente ou amostra colocada
no analisador; data de validade ou condigdo de armazenamento do
calibrador, reagente e controlo; definicdo dos parametros no software;
desempenho do analisador; ou o processo de calibragdo. Cada laboratdrio
deve estabelecer o seu proprio esquema e procedimento interno de controlo
de qualidade para agdes corretivas.

Adverténcias e precaucdes

1. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratdrio.

2. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

. Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o
utilizar os controlos com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposi¢do
direta a luz solar e o congelamento dos controlos. Os resultados n&o
podem ser assegurados quando estes sdo armazenados em condigdes
inadequadas.

. Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar
os controlos bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é
igual a estabilidade em utilizagdo.

. N&o misturar controlos com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar o controlo para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizag&o.

N&o misturar um controlo novo aberto com o controlo em utilizagdo.
Evitar a formag&o de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragdo se houver sinais
visiveis de derrame, precipitagdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a
calibragdo ou os controlos nd cumprirem os critérios do folheto
informativo e/ou os critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

w

FS

o]

o

~

8. Contém conservantes. Ndo engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.
9. Quando o controlo entra acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em

contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranca estd disponivel para utilizadores
profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.
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12.0 controlo foi testado com métodos com marcagdo CE e demonstrou ser
negativo para anticorpos contra o VIH e o VHC e ndo reativo para HBsAg.
Contudo, como nenhum método de teste pode excluir o risco potencial de
infegdo com absoluta certeza, este material deve ser manipulado como o
espécime de um doentel.

13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel sem
afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual global é
aceitavel.

15.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade sanitaria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.

16.Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte forma, de acordo
com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

Aviso
H317 Pode provocar uma reagdo alérgica cutdnea.
Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos
H412
duradouros.
Prevencdo:
P280 Usar luvas de protegdo e vestudrio de protegdo.
P261 Evitar respirar as névoas/vapores/aerossois.
P273 Evitar a libertagdo para o ambiente.
A roupa de trabalho contaminada n&o pode sair do local
P272
de trabalho.
Resposta:
P302+P352 SE ENTRAR ’EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com
sabonete e dgua abundantes.
P333+P313 En:| c.aso de irritagdo ou erupgdo cutdnea: consulte um
médico.
P362+P364 Ese:rrar a roupa contaminada e lava-la antes de a voltar a
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Eliminacdo:

Eliminar o conteido/recipiente num centro autorizado
P501 de recolha de residuos perigosos ou especiais de acordo
com os eventuais regulamentos locais.

Referéncias

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Control triple ASO/CRP/RF c E
0123

Informacién de pedido
Ne° de cat. Tamafio de envase

105-004650-00 L:3x 1ml+H:3x1ml
Uso previsto
El control triple ASO/CRP/RF se utiliza para controlar la calidad de la
determinacién cuantitativa de los analitos de reumatismo mediante la
monitorizacion de la exactitud y la precision de los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS y su capacidad de prueba en laboratorio clinico.

Resumen
El control triple ASO/CRP/RF contiene los siguientes analitos:
Antiestreptolisina O Factor reumatoide Proteina reactiva C
(ASO) (RF) (CRP)

El sistema de medicién Mindray BS estd formado por los analizadores

quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, asi como por los kits de reactivos, los

calibradores y los materiales de control Mindray.

Componentes

El control triple ASO/CRP/RF es un control liquido basado en una solucién de

ASO, RF y CRP que contiene 2 niveles (L y H) con concentraciones distintas y

especificas, asi como un 0,095 % de azida sédica y un 0,1 % de ProClin300

como conservantes. Los valores de control son especificos del lote y los

modelos coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

Almacenamiento y estabilidad

El control se mantiene estable hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la

etiqueta siempre que se conserve en un vial sin abrir a una temperatura de

2-8 °C y protegido de la luz.

Una vez abierto, se mantiene estable durante 5 dias siempre que se

mantenga herméticamente tapado, se evite la contaminacién microbiana y

se proteja de la luz a una temperatura de 2-8 °C.

Tape herméticamente el control para almacenarlo cuando no lo utilice.

Preparacion

1.El control esta listo para usarse.

2.Se recomienda que saque el vial del frigorifico y deje que llegue a
temperatura ambiente.

3.Segln el procedimiento de control de calidad descrito en el manual de uso
sobre los analizadores.
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4.Dispense el volumen requerido en un vaso de muestras y realice luego la
prueba de control de calidad que ha solicitado o analicelo de la misma
forma que las muestras de pacientes.

5.Se recomienda realizar el control de calidad a diario paralelamente a las
muestras del paciente, después de cada nueva calibracion o cambio de
cartucho de reactivos, o después de cada procedimiento de
mantenimiento o resolucion de problemas especifico.

6.Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la
calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicién.

Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados

1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: Solucion (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl.

2.Kit de reactivos Mindray y calibrador Mindray. Los nimeros de catalogo del
reactivo y del calibrador utilizados con el control triple ASO/CRP/RF se
pueden consultar en las instrucciones de uso de los kits de reactivos y de
los calibradores Mindray correspondientes.

3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio
general.

Caracteristicas de funcionamiento

® Valores del ensayo

Los valores del ensayo de control (el valor y el intervalo objetivo)

determinados segun el procedimiento de transferencia y el método de rutina

estandar de Mindray se enumeran en la hoja de valores. El valor objetivo se

ha obtenido con el sistema de medicién de Mindray y el intervalo se ha

calculado como desviaciones estandar +3 de los valores objetivo. Los

valores de control se especifican para diferentes nimeros de lotes y modelos

distintos de analizadores quimicos, asi que se debe comprobar el nimero de

lote y el modelo de analizador antes de su uso.

Los sistemas Mindray (analizadores quimicos de la serie BS y reactivos

Mindray) se calibran mediante calibradores Mindray y, posteriormente, se

prueba el control en los sistemas Mindray; los valores analizados deben

estar dentro del intervalo definido.

L
Analitos Hor.nogen.eidad Homogeneidad intervial
intravial
ASO DE <8,01U/ml 0CV <6,0% DE < 11,97 IU/mlo CV < 8,98 %
FR-CRP DE < 0,5mg/lo CV < 5,0 % DE < 0,75 mg/l 0 CV < 7,48 %
RF DE <2,01U/mloCV < 8,0 % DE <2,991IU/mloCV < 11,97 %

2023-06, Espafiol 4-2 P/N: 046-024247-00 (2.0)



mindray

Interpretacion de los resultados

Si el resultado de control estd fuera del intervalo, se debe comprobar el

sistema de medicion. Por ejemplo, la posicidn del reactivo o muestra en el

analizador; la fecha de caducidad o condiciéon de almacenamiento del

calibrador, reactivo o control; la configuracién de parametros del software;

el rendimiento del analizador o el proceso de calibracién. Cada laboratorio

debe establecer un procedimiento de control de calidad interno de acciones

correctivas.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

2. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

3. Confirme laintegridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los controles
de envases en mal estado. Evite que los controles se expongan
directamente a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los
resultados no son fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no
son las apropiadas.

4. Si abre los controles de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, tapelos
herméticamente a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para conservar la misma
estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

5. No mezcle los controles de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice el control después de la fecha de caducidad.
No mezcle controles recién abiertos con controles ya utilizados.
Evite la formacién de espuma.

6. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

7. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

8. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

9. Si el control entra accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca o la

piel, lave inmediatamente con abundante agua. Si fuese necesario,
consulte a su médico algln tratamiento.

10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.

11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
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12.El control se ha probado con métodos con marcado CE y se ha obtenido
un resultado negativo para los anticuerpos del VIH y del VHC y no
reactivo para HBsAg. Sin embargo, como ningin método de prueba
puede eliminar el riesgo potencial de infeccidon con una certeza absoluta,
este material debe tratarse como una muestra del paciente?.

13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.

14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.

15.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicard al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

16.Este kit contiene componentes clasificados de la manera indicada a
continuacidn de acuerdo con el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008:

Advertencia

H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.
H412 Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivo
duraderos.

Prevencién
P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/mascara de proteccion.
Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los
vapores/el aerosol.

P273 Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.

Las prendas de trabajo contaminadas no podran sacarse

P261

p272 del lugar de trabajo.

Respuesta:

P302 + P352. !EN lCASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y
jabén abundantes.

P333 + P313 En'c.aso de irritacién o erupcién cutanea: Consultar a un
médico.

P362 + P364 Quitarse las prendas contaminadas y lavarlas antes de
volver a usarlas.

Eliminacién
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Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en un punto de
P501 recogida de residuos peligrosos o especiales autorizado
de acuerdo con cualquier normativa local.

Referencias

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington: 2007.
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Triplo controllo ASO/CRP/RF c E
0123

Informazioni per gli ordini
N. cat. Dimensioni della confezione

105-004650-00 L: 3x1 ml+ H: 3x1 ml
Destinazione d'uso
Il Triplo Controllo ASO/CRP/RF viene utilizzato per il controllo qualita della
determinazione quantitativa degli analiti del reumatismo, tramite il
monitoraggio dell'accuratezza e della precisione degli analizzatori chimici
Mindray, serie BS, e della capacita analitica del laboratorio clinico.

Riepilogo
Il triplo controllo ASO/CRP/RF contiene i seguenti analiti:
Anti-streptolisina "O" Fattore reumatoide Proteina C reattiva
(ASO) (RF) (CRP)

I sistema di misurazione Mindray BS & composto dagli analizzatori chimici

Mindray, serie BS, e dai kit di reagente, dai calibratori e dai materiali di

controllo Mindray.

Componenti

Il Triplo Controllo ASO/CRP/RF & un controllo liquido basato sulla soluzione

ASO, RF e CRP che contiene 2 livelli: L, H con diverse specifiche

concentrazioni, con lo 0,095% di azoturo di sodio e lo 0,1% di ProClin300

come conservante. I valori del controllo sono specifici per lotto; i modelli

abbinati sono elencati nella scheda valori.

Conservazione e stabilita

Il controllo rimane stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta,

con fiala sigillata conservata a una temperatura di 2-8 °C e al riparo dalla

luce.

Dopo I'apertura, il prodotto rimane stabile per 5 giorni, se conservato

ermeticamente chiuso a 2-8 °C e al riparo dalla luce, per evitare la

contaminazione microbica.

Conservare il controllo ben chiuso quando non & in uso.

Preparazione

1.1l controllo & pronto per I'uso.

2.E consigliabile estrarre la fiala dal congelatore e attendere che raggiunga
la temperatura ambiente.

3.Attenersi alla procedura di controllo qualita descritta nel manuale d'uso
degli analizzatori.
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4.Dosare il volume richiesto in una coppetta portacampione, quindi eseguire
il test QC desiderato o farlo analizzare allo stesso modo dei campioni dei
pazienti.

5.Si raccomanda di eseguire il controllo qualita quotidianamente, in parallelo
con i campioni dei pazienti, dopo ogni nuova calibrazione o cambio di
cartuccia di reagente e dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o
risoluzione dei problemi.

6.Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard,
incluse calibrazione e analisi.

Materiali necessari, ma non forniti

1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: Soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/I (salina).

2.Kit di reagente Mindray e calibratore Mindray. E possibile reperire il
numero di catalogo di reagente e calibratore, utilizzato con il Triplo
Controllo ASO/CRP/RF, dai corrispondenti Kit di reagente e dalle istruzioni
per l'uso dei calibratori Mindray.

3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di laboratorio.

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni

® Valori di dosaggio

I valori di dosaggio del controllo (valori target e intervalli), determinati

tramite la procedura di trasferimento standard Mindray e il metodo di routine,

sono elencati nella scheda dei valori. Il valore target & stato ottenuto dal

sistema di misurazione Mindray, mentre |'intervallo & stato calcolato dai

valore target + 3 deviazioni standard. I valori del controllo sono specifici dei

diversi numeri di lotto e dei diversi modelli di analizzatori chimici. Controllare

il numero di lotto e il modello di analizzatore prima dell'uso.

I sistemi Mindray (analizzatori chimici serie BS/reagenti Mindray) sono

calibrati con calibratori Mindray. Eseguire il test del controllo sui sistemi

Mindray: i valori misurati devono rientrare nell'intervallo definito.

m O
Analiti Omogeneita intra-fiala Omogeneita inter-fiala
ASO SD < 8,01U/mlo CV < 6,0% SD<11,971U/mloCV < 8,98%
FR-CRP SD < 0,5mg/l 0 CV < 5,0% SD < 0,75 mg/l 0 CV < 7,48%
RF SD < 2,0 1U/ml o CV < 8,0% SD <2,991U/mloCV < 11,97%
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Interpretazione dei risultati

Se il risultato del controllo non rientra nell'intervallo, & necessario procedere

a una verifica del sistema di misurazione. verificando ad esempio la

posizione del reagente o del campione all'interno dell'analizzatore, la data di

scadenza e le condizioni di conservazione di calibratore, reagente e controllo,

I'impostazione del parametro nel software, le prestazioni dell'analizzatore o

il processo di calibrazione. Ogni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e

procedure interne di controllo qualita per adottare le misure correttive

necessarie.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

2. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.
3. Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i

controlli se le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta
dei controlli alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono
essere garantiti se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.
4. Se i controlli vengono aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso,
conservarli ermeticamente chiusi a 2-8 °C e al riparo dalla luce, in modo
che mantengano una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per |'uso.

5. Non mescolare i controlli di lotti e flaconi diversi.

Non utilizzare il controllo dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di
utilizzo previsti.

Non mescolare nuovi controlli con controlli gia in uso.

Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilitd o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure sei controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

7. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

8. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle e
mucose.

9. Se il controllo penetra accidentalmente negli occhi e in bocca o entra in

contatto con la cute, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.

10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.
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11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.

12.1I controllo & stato testato secondo metodi CE ed & risultato negativo per
gli anticorpi HIV e HCV, e non reattivo all'HBsAg. Dal momento, pero, che
nessun metodo di prova € in grado di escludere con assoluta certezza un
potenziale rischio di infezione, detto materiale deve essere trattato come
campione biologico del paziente!.

13.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.

14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.

15.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova |'utente e/o il paziente.

16.11 kit contiene componenti classificati come segue secondo il regolamento
(CE) n. 1272/2008:

Avvertenza:

H317 I Pud causare una reazione allergica cutanea.

H412 I Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga dural

Prevenzione:

P280 Indossare guanti e abbigliamenti protettivi.

P261 Evitare di respirare nebbia/vapori/spray.

P273 Evitare il rilascio nell'ambiente.

P272 Gli i.nd.umen.ti da lavoro Fontaminati non devono essere
lasciati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.

Risposta:

P302+P352 | SE SULLA PELLE: Lavare con abbondante acqua.

Se insorgono irritazioni della pelle o eruzioni cutanee:
consultare un medico.

Togliere gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di
riutilizzarli.

P333+P313

P362+P364

Smaltimento:
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Smaltire il contenuto e il contenitore in un punto di
P501 raccolta autorizzato per rifiuti pericolosi o speciali, in
conformita con i regolamenti locali.

Bibliografia

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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ASO/CRP/RF Uclii Kontrolii Set c E
i 0123

Siparis Bilgileri
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-004650-00 L: 3x1mL + H: 3x1mL
Kullanim Amaci
ASO/CRP/RF Uglii Kontrolii Set, Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinin
dogruluk ve kesinligi ile Klinik laboratuvann test kabiliyetini izleyerek
romatizma analitinin kantitatif saptamasinin kalite kontroltinde kullanilir.

Ozet
ASO/CRP/RF Uglii Kontrolii Set agagidaki analitleri igerir:
Antistreptolisin "O" Romatoid Faktor C-reaktif Protein

(ASO) (RF) (CRP)

Mindray BS olglim sistemi Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri, Mindray

reaktif kitleri, kalibratorleri ve kontrol maddelerinden olusmaktadir.

Bilesenler

ASO/CRP/RF Uglii Kontrolii Set; ASO, RF ve CRP ¢ozeltisi iceren 2 seviyeli bir

sivi kontroldur: Farkh ve spesifik konsantrasyonda L, H ve koruyucu

olarak %0,095 Sodyum azid ve %0,1 ProClin300 igerir. Kontrol degerleri,

degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerle lota 6zgudur.

Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Kontrol, 2-8 °C'de agllmamis flakonda ve Isik almayan bir yerde

saklandiginda etikette belirtilen son kullanma tarihine kadar dayanir.

Agildiktan sonra kapadi sikica kapatildigi ve 2-8 °C'de mikrobik

kontaminasyon 6nlenerek isiktan uzak tutuldugu takdirde 5 gin stabildir.

Lutfen kullanmadiginizda kontrolii sikica kapatarak muhafaza edin.

Preparasyon

1.Kontrol, kullanima hazirdir.

2.Flakonu sogutucudan gikanp oda sicakligina gelmesini bekleyin.

3.Analizoriin galisma kilavuzunda agiklanan kalite kontrol prosedtiriine gére.

4.Gerekli hacmi bir numune kabina bosaltin ve ardindan istediginiz QC
testini calistinn veya hasta numuneleriyle benzer sekilde analiz edin.

5.Kalite kontroliiniin, yeni kalibrasyon veya reaktif kartusu degisiminden
sonra ve 6zel bakim veya sorun giderme prosedtrlerinin ardindan, hasta
numuneleriyle paralel olarak gunlik yapilmasi énerilir.

6.0lglim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak tizere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
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Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler

1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl ¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin).

2.Mindray reaktif Kiti ve Mindray kalibratérii. ASO/CRP/RF Uglii Kontrolii Set
kullanilan reaktif ve kalibratériin katalog numarasi, Mindray reaktif kiti ve
kalibratériyle ilgili kullanim talimatindan edinilebilir.

3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.

Performans Ozellikleri

®m Tayin Degerleri

Mindray standart transfer prosediiri ve rutin yontemiyle belirfenen kontrol

tayin degerleri (hedef deder ve aralik) dederler tablosunda listelenir. Hedef

deger Mindray 6lgim sisteminden elde edildi ve aralik, hedef degerlerin + 3

standart sapmasi olarak hesaplandi. Kontrol dederleri farkli lot numaralan

ki kimya analizérii modeline 6zglidiir ve bu nedenle kullanmadan 6nce

lot numarasini ve modelini kontrol edin.

Mindray sistemleri (BS serisi kimya analizérleri/Mindray reaktifleri) Mindray

kalibratérleri tarafindan kalibre edildikten sonra kontrol, Mindray

sistemlerinde tayin edilir. Tayin edilen degerler belifenen aralik iginde

olmalidir.

® Homojenlik

Analitler Flakon ici homojenlik Flakonlar arasi

homojenlik

ASO SD < 8,0 IU/mL veya SD < 11,97 1U/mL veya
CV < %6,0 CV < %8,98

FR-CRP SD < 0,5 mg/L veya SD < 0,75 mg/L veya
CV < %5,0 CV < %7,48

RF SD < 2,0 IU/mL veya SD < 2,99 IU/mL veya
CV < %8,0 CV < %11,97

Sonug yorumlama

Kontrol sonucu araligin disina disliyorsa, 6lgiim sistemi kontrol edilmelidir.

Ornegin analizore vyerlestirilen reaktif veya numunenin konumu;

kalibratoriin son kullanma tarihi ve saklanma kosullan; reaktif ve kontrol;

yazilimdaki parametre ayari; analizér performansi veya kalibrasyon prosesi.

Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol planini ve dtzeltici 6nlem

proseduriinti belirlemelidir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
igindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin lutfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.
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. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gsrmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Ambalaji hasarli olan kontrolleri kullanmayin. Kontrollerin dogrudan
glines 1s1§ina maruz kalmasini veya donmasini énleyin. Uygun olmayan
kosullarda saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

w

4. Kullanmadan o6nce vyanlghkla aglirsa kontrolleri 2-8 ©°C'de sikica
kapatilmis olarak ve isiktan koruyarak saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim
halindeki stabiliteye egit olmalidir.

5. Kontrolleri farkli lotlar ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Kontrolii, son kullanma tarihi gegtikten sonra kullanmayin.
Yeni agilmis kontrold, kullanimdaki kontrolle kanstirmayin.
Kopiik olugsmasini dnleyin.

6. Gorunirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal bliylime belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlk veya bozulmadan
suphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglannin givenirigi garanti edilmez.

8. Koruyucu igermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltde ve mikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

9. Kontrol yanliglkla goze veya agza kacarsa ya da cilde temas ederse,

derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse, daha aynntih tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicllarin talebi Gzerine glvenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.CE isaretli yontemler kullanilarak test edilen kontroliin HIV ve HCV
antikorlan igin negatif oldugu ve HBsAg igin reaktif olmadigi belifenmistir.
Bununla birlikte, higbir test yontemi potansiyel enfeksiyon riskini mutlak
bir kesinlikte ortadan kaldirmadigi igin bu malzeme hasta numunesi!
olarak ele alinmalidir.

13.Insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyéz kabul
edilmelidir.

14.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde
mumkin oldugunca azaltlmistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
duzeydedir.

15.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve
kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.

16.Bu kit, 1272/2008 Sayli Diizenlemeye (EC) gére asagidaki sekilde
siniflandinlan bilesenleri igerir:
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Uyar

H317 | Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.

H412 | Uzun sireli etkileri nedeniyle su yagsami icin zararlidir.

Onleme:

P280 Koruyucu eldiven ve giysi giyin.

P261 Bugu/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.

P273 Cevreye salinmamasina dikkat edin.

p272 Kir|.enmi§ i§ k.lyafetlerinin is yerinden disan gikmasina izin
verilmemelidir.

Tepki:

P302+P352 | CILTTEYSE: Bol suyla yikayin.

Cilt tahrisi veya kizariklik meydana gelirse: Tibbi
tavsiye/mudahale alin.

Kirlenmis giysileri gikann ve tekrar kullanmadan 6nce
yikayin.

Bertaraf Etme:

Igerigi/kabi, herhangi bir yerel diizenlemeye uygun olarak
yetkili tehlikeli veya 6zel atik toplama noktasina atin.

P333+P313

P362+P364

P501

Referanslar

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.

Grafiksel semboller

Ce. [i] o

In Vitro Diagnostic Unique device European ConsultInstructions  Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date
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Controle triple ASO/CRP/RF c E
0123

Informations de
Cat. No. Taille du paquet

105-004650-00 L:3x1mL+H:3x1mL
Destination prévue
Le Contréle triple ASO/CRP/RF est utilisé pour le contréle qualité de la
détermination quantitative des analytes rhumatismales gréce a la surveillance
de I'exactitude et de la précision des analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et de
la capacité de test du laboratoire clinique.

Résumé
Le contrdle triple ASO/CRP/FR contient les analytes suivants :
Antistreptolysine « O » Facteur rhumatoide Protéine C réactive
(ASO) (FR) (CRP)

Le systéme de mesure Mindray BS est composé des analyseurs chimiques

Mindray BS, des kits de réactifs Mindray, des calibrateurs et du matériel de

controle.

Composants

Le contrdle triple ASO/CRP/RF est un contrdle liquide a base d'ASO, de RF et

de CRP en solution constitué de 2 niveaux de concentrations spécifiques et

différentes (L et H), et d'azide de sodium a 0,095 % et de ProClin300 a4 0,1 %

comme conservateur. Les valeurs du contrdle dépendent du lot et les modéles

correspondants sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.

Stockage et stabilité

Le contrdle est stable jusqu'a la date d'expiration indiquée sur I'étiquette

lorsqu'il est stocké dans son flacon fermé entre 2 et 8 °C et a I'abri de la

lumiére.

Une fois ouvert, il est stable pendant 5 jours lorsqu'il est hermétiquement

fermé et protégé de toute infection microbienne, a I'abri de la lumiére, & une

température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C.

Veuillez conserver le contrdle hermétiquement fermé lorsqu'il n'est pas

utilisé.

Préparation

1.Le contrdle est prét a I'emploi.

2.1 est recommandé de sortir le flacon du réfrigérateur et de le laisser
atteindre la température ambiante.

3.Conformément a la procédure de contréle qualité décrite dans le manuel
d'utilisation des analyseurs.
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4.Versez le volume nécessaire dans un récipient puis effectuez le test de
contrdle qualité que vous avez demandé ou analysez-le comme les
échantillons du patient.

5.11 est recommandé d'effectuer un contrle qualité quotidien en méme
temps que l'analyse des échantillons du patient, aprés un nouveau
calibrage ou un changement de cartouche de réactif, apres des procédures
spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage.

6.Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline).

2.Kit de réactifs et calibrateur Mindray. Les références du catalogue pour le
réactif et le calibrateur utilisés avec le Contréle triple ASO/CRP/RF sont
indiquées dans le mode d'emploi du kit de réactifs et de calibrateur
Mindray correspondant.

3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Caractéristiques des performances

® Valeurs de dosage

Les valeurs de dosage du contréle (la valeur et I'amplitude cible)

déterminées par la procédure de transfert standard Mindray et la méthode

habituelle sont indiquées sur la feuille des valeurs. La valeur cible a été
obtenue a partir du systéme de mesure Mindray et I'amplitude a été calculée
comme les valeurs cibles + 3 écarts type. Les valeurs de contréle sont
propres a chaque numéro de lot et modéle d'analyseur chimique, aussi
vérifiez le numéro de lot et le modéle de I'analyseur avant toute utilisation.

Les systémes Mindray (analyseurs chimiques BS/réactifs Mindray) sont

calibrés a I'aide des calibrateurs Mindray, puis le contrdle est testé sur les

systémes Mindray. Les valeurs mesurées doivent se situer dans la plage
définie.

L
Analytes I:Iomogénéité Homogénéité entre
intra-flacons flacons
ASO Ecart-Type < 8,0 IU/mL ou Ecart-Type < 11,97 IU/mL ou
CV <6,0% CV < 8,98 %
FR-CRP Ecart-Type < 0,5 mg/L ou Ecart-Type < 0,75 mg/L ou
CV £5,0% CV <7,48 %
RF Ecart-Type < 2,0 IU/mL ou Ecart-Type < 2,99 IU/mL ou
CV<80% CV <1197 %
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Interprétation des résultats
Si le résultat du contrdle est au-dela de la plage, le systéme de mesure doit
étre contrdlé. Cela concerne la position du réactif ou de I'échantillon placé
sur l'analyseur, la date de péremption ou les conditions de stockage du
calibrateur, le réactif et le contréle, les parametres de réglage du logiciel, la
performance de l'analyseur ou le processus de calibration. Chaque
laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle qualité
interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives.

Avertissements et précautions

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.

. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de I'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez
pas les contrdles si les emballages sont endommagés. Evitez I'exposition
directe des contrdles aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne
seront pas assurés si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conserver les contréles
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a
I'abri de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des calibrateurs sera
équivalente a celle de calibrateurs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas des contrdles provenant de différents lots ou de
différents flacons.

N'utilisez pas le contréle au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation.

Ne mélangez pas des contrdles neufs avec des contréles en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si le
calibrage ou les contrdles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice et/ou
du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

. En cas de contact accidentel entre le contréle et les yeux, la bouche ou la
peau, rincez abondamment a l'eau claire. Si nécessaire, consultez un
meédecin pour obtenir un avis médical.
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10.Une fiche d'information sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux
utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les
directives locales.

12.Le controle a été testé par des méthodes homologuées par I'Union
européenne et s'est révélé négatif au test de dépistage des anticorps
anti-VIH et anti-VHC et non réactif au test de dépistage des antigénes de
surface HBsAg. Toutefois, comme aucune méthode de test ne permet
d'éliminer le risque d'infection avec une certitude absolue, ce matériel
doit étre considéré comme un spécimen de patient!.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme
potentiellement infectieuse.

14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans
modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

15.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant
et & I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.

16.Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit conformément a la
réglementation (CE) n°® 1272/2008 :

Avertissement

H317 Peut entrainer une réaction cutanée allergique.

Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets
néfastes a long terme.

H412

Prévention :

P280 Porter des gants et des vétements de protection.

P261 Eviter d'inhaler la buée, les vapeurs ou le brouillard.
P273 Eviter tout rejet dans I'environnement.

272 Les vétements de travail contaminés ne doivent pas sortir

du lieu de travail.

2023-06, Francais 7-4 P/N : 046-024247-00 (2.0)



mindray

Réaction :

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONT/I\CF AVEC LA PEAU : Rincez
abondamment a I'eau.

P333+P313 Envc§s d'irritation ou d' er’upnfjn cutanée : Obtenir un avis
meédical/ consulter un médecin.
Retirer les vétements contaminés et les laver avant de les

P362+P364

réutiliser.

Mise au rebut :

Eliminer le contenu ou le récipient dans un point de
P501 collecte des déchets spéciaux ou dangereux
conformément a la réglementation locale.

Références

1.Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories; U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; US Government Printing Office;
Washington:2007.
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Keep away from sunlight

Indicates a medical device that needs
protection from light sources

Control Biological Risks
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